

No. 21-71321

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

NUDE NICOTINE INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Marketing Denial Order  
by the United States Food and Drug Administration

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MEDICAL AND PUBLIC  
HEALTH GROUPS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Jordan Raphael  
BYRON RAPHAEL LLP  
1055 West 7th St., Suite 3300  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
Tel: (213) 291-9800  
Fax: (213) 377-5771  
jraphael@byronraphael.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

*Of Counsel:*  
Dennis A. Henigan  
Connor Fuchs  
CAMPAIGN FOR TOBACCO-FREE KIDS  
1400 Eye Street, NW, Suite 1200  
Washington, DC. 2005  
Tel: (202) 296-5469  
Fax: (202) 296-5427  
dhenigan@tobaccofreekids.org  
cfuchs@tobaccofreekids.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(a).....	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The MDO Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....	6
A. FDA reasonably treated Petitioner’s base e-liquids as flavored products.....	6
B. Given the overwhelming evidence of youth attraction to flavored e-cigarettes, FDA reasonably denied Petitioner’s application for failure to provide robust evidence that its flavored e-liquids help smokers stop smoking more effectively than tobacco-flavored products.....	7
1. FDA found “robust and consistent” evidence demonstrating that flavored e-cigarettes, including open-system products, are particularly attractive to youth. ....	8
2. As FDA found, flavored e-cigarettes, such as Petitioner’s, pose a direct threat of addiction and other health harms to young people.....	13
3. FDA acted reasonably in requiring robust evidence showing that flavored e-cigarettes help smokers stop smoking more effectively than tobacco-flavored products. ....	15
4. FDA’s requirement for product-specific evidence showing the comparative benefit of flavored versus tobacco-flavored e-cigarettes in helping smokers to stop smoking was reasonable. ....	17
C. FDA’s determination that access and marketing restrictions are insufficient to reduce youth initiation of flavored products was not arbitrary and capricious.....	19
D. FDA’s authority to require post-market surveillance and review of Petitioner’s products is immaterial to the determination of whether those products are appropriate for the protection of the public health. ....	23

II. FDA’s Requirement of Reliable Evidence that Petitioner’s Flavored Products Confer a Greater Benefit in Helping Smokers to Stop Smoking than Tobacco-Flavored Products Is Well Within the Agency’s Statutory Authority.....25

    A. FDA’s evidentiary requirement is at the core of the TCA’s public health standard. ....25

    B. FDA did not evaluate Petitioner’s application under the drug approval standard. ....27

III. FDA’s Requirement of Strong Evidence that Petitioner’s Flavored Products Confer a Greater Benefit in Helping Smokers Stop Smoking than Tobacco-Flavored Products Is Not a Product Standard Requiring Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking.....28

IV. Petitioner’s Requested Relief Would Be Contrary to the TCA and Harm Public Health. ....30

CONCLUSION .....32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Academy of Pediatrics v. FDA</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 461 (D. Md. 2019); 399 F. Supp. 3d 479 (D. Md. 2019), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom. In re Cigar Ass’n of Am.</i> , 812 F. App’x 128 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	2
<i>American Academy of Pediatrics v. FDA</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 461 (D. Md. 2019).....	30
<i>Breeze Smoke, LLC v. FDA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 638 (2021).....	9
<i>Breeze Smoke, LLC v. FDA</i> , 18 F.4th 499 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	9, 18
<i>Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA</i> , 944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Mfg. Co. LLC v. City of New York</i> , 708 F.3d 428 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	28

### Statutes

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 et. Seq. ....	4
21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1)(B).....	28
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(A) .....	27
21 U.S.C. § 387g(a)(1)(A).....	29
21 U.S.C § 387g(a)(3)(A).....	28, 29
21 U.S.C § 387g(a)(4)(B).....	29
21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(2) .....	28
21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(2)(A) .....	24, 31, 32
21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(4).....	7, 26, 27

**Regulations**

21 C.F.R. § 1114.39 .....24  
21 C.F.R. § 1114.41 .....24

**Other Authorities**

Eunice Park-Lee et al.,  
*Notes from the Field: E-Cigarette Use Among Middle and High School Students – National Youth Tobacco Survey, United States, 2021*, 70 MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WKLY. REP. 1387 (2021).....9, 10, 11, 14

FDA,  
*Modifications to Compliance Policy for Certain Deemed Tobacco Products; Draft Guidance for Industry; Availability*, 84 Fed. Reg. 9,345 (Mar. 14, 2019)..  
.....22

FDA, Press Release, *Statement from FDA Commissioner Scott Gottlieb, M.D. on proposed new steps to protect youth by preventing access to flavored tobacco products and banning menthol in cigarettes* (Nov. 15, 2018).....25

Samane Zare et al.,  
*A systematic review of consumer preference for e-cigarette attributes: Flavor, nicotine strength, and type*, 13 PLoS ONE 1 (2018) ..... 16

Teresa W. Wang et al.,  
*E-cigarette Use Among Middle and High School Students – United States, 2020*, 69 MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WKLY. REP. 1310 (2020)..... 13
